IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 19-000426
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095450769
OCN: CWO005614

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
CHRISTOPHER J WILSON )
10825 Gregory Lane ) CASE NO. 1916-CR
Kansas City, MO 64133 ) DIVISION
DOB: 02/06/1990 )
Race/Sex: W/M )

)

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count I. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841302.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 6, 2019, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant stabbed Charles D Wilson, and such conduct was
a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of assault in the first degree of
Charles D Wilson, and was done for the purpose of committing such assault, and in the
course thereof inflicted serious physical injury on Charles D Wilson.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class A
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)



State vs. Christopher J Wilson

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 6, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of assault in the first degree charged in Count
L, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,

and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of assault in the first degree by,
with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Michael J. Hunt

Michael J. Hunt (#34818)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-3856

mhunt@jacksongov.org
WITNESSES:
1. PO Thomas Greer, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133
2. PO Evan Hartenstein, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133
3. SGT Aaron Hixon, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133
4. PO Erica Hopper, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO 64133
5. PO Brandon Meyer, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO 64133
6. I
.

64106



State vs. Christopher J Wilson




Probable Cause Statement Form
Date: 2/7/2019 Report: 19-0426

I, Erica Hopper, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the
facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 2/6/2019, at 10825 Gregory Lane, Raytown, Missouri
64133, Christopher J. Wilson, a white male born 2/6/1990, |l I committed one or
more criminal offense(s).

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 2/6/2019 at 2250 hours, Raytown Police Officers were dispatched to 10825 Gregory
Lane, Raytown, Missouri 64133 regarding a stabbing. Dispatch advised the officers that
Christopher Wilson stabbed his father with a sword.

Officer Brandon Meyer responded from an off-duty uniformed assignment and was first
on scene. Officer Meyer advised as he arrived to the listed address, he observed a white male,
identified as Christopher J. Wilson, exiting the residence armed with a knife. Officer Meyer also
observed a sword on the porch behind Christopher Wilson and heard a female voice yelling “he
stabbed him”. Officer Meyer verbally ordered Christopher Wilson to drop the knife and to get on
the ground, to which he complied. At that time, Officer Peterman and Corporal Greer arrived on
scene. Corporal Greer and Officer Peterman placed Christopher Wilson in handcuffs.
Christopher Wilson was secured in the back of Officer Salazar’s marked patrol vehicle.

Officer Meyer stated after Christopher Wilson was secured, he entered the house. By that
time, the female, Dianne Wilson, stated “he stabbed him” and “there’s blood everywhere”.
Officer Meyer went into the living room where he reported seeing an elderly white male,
identified as Charles D. Wilson, lying face down on the kitchen floor in a pool of apparent blood.
Officer Meyer yelled to Charles D. Wilson and asked where he was stabbed and Charles D.
Wilson replied with “in the legs” in a muffled voice.

Officer Meyer and Corporal Greer rendered aid to Charles D. Wilson while waiting for
Raytown Fire to arrive. Officer Meyer noted multiple wounds to Charles D. Wilson to include
his leg, hand and neck as Raytown Fire arrived on scene. He also noted the apparent blood in the
kitchen to be deep red and to contain clots. Charles D. Wilson was transported to the hospital by
Raytown Fire.

Detective Sergeant A. Hixon and I arrived on scene at 0015 hours on 2/7/2019. The
scene was processed and evidence was recovered.

Detective E. Hartenstein responded to Research Medical Center located at 2316 E. Meyer
Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri 64132 to make contact with Charles D. Wilson while the



scene was being processed. Detective Hartenstein conducted an interview with Charles D.
Wilson in Trauma Room #1. Detective Hartenstein advised Charles D. Wilson was sitting on the
couch at approximately 9:00 P.M. on 2/6/2019 when his son, Christopher J. Wilson, entered the
room. Charles D. Wilson reported Christopher was ‘getting loud’ and saying that he (Charles D.
Wilson) was Jewish and part of the Mafia. Charles Wilson said he told Christopher Wilson to
lower his voice and he got up to go to the kitchen. Charles Wilson advised while in the kitchen,
Christopher Wilson pushed him from behind, causing him to fall onto the kitchen floor. Charles
Wilson then stated that Christopher Wilson stabbed him in the lower part of his right leg with a
large ‘Viking’ sword. Charles D. Wilson then said that Christopher Wilson tried to stab him in
the stomach with the sword. Charles Wilson stated he yelled at Christopher Wilson to stop while
he was holding onto the blade of the sword with his two hands. He said his wife, Dianne Wilson
called 911 and doesn’t remember anything else.

While interviewing Charles D. Wilson, Detective Hartenstein observed multiple injuries.
Charles D. Wilson had a laceration to the right hand extending from the bottom of his thumb at
the web to almost the wrist area. There were multiple lacerations to Charles Wilson’s fingers on
both hands as well. There were two (2) injuries to Charles Wilson’s lower right leg. One injury
was on the inside of the lower leg and another injury was on the outside of the lower right leg.
Additionally, Charles Wilson had a laceration to the left side of his face as well as a vertical
laceration below his left ear.

Detective Hartenstein then made contact with Dianne Wilson, Charles’ wife and
Christopher’s mother. Dianne Wilson stated Christopher Wilson came upstairs into her bedroom
with a curved knife in his hand with finger holes. While in the bedroom, Christopher Wilson was
making threats towards family members to include his deceased sister. Dianne Wilson said
Christopher Wilson told her that his dad, Charles Wilson, was not actually ‘Dad’ and “they”
chopped his head off. He also mentioned the Mafia, fire storm and ISIS. Dianne Wilson said
Christopher Wilson audibly accused Indians of raping her and questioned the diabetic ulcer on
Charles Wilson’s foot. He also got angry about shampoo bottles in Dianne Wilson’s bedroom,
which he stomped on causing a mess. Dianne Wilson said Christopher Wilson left her room and
returned shortly after with a sword. He mentioned the diabetic ulcer and Mafia. Dianne Wilson
asked Christopher Wilson to put the sword away. She said Christopher then left her bedroom
with the sword. Dianne Wilson heard Charles Wilson’s voice getting louder and heard
commotion. At that time, she heard Charles Wilson yell “No Chris, stop”. At that time, she
called 911 while she went downstairs. As she walked into the kitchen, she observed Charles
Wilson lying on the kitchen floor with Christopher Wilson standing over him. Dianne Wilson
stated Christopher Wilson was trying to stab Charles Wilson in the stomach with the sword,
however, Charles Wilson was holding the blade of the sword with both his hands. Dianne Wilson
said she tried to push Christopher Wilson off her husband, but was unsuccessful. Christopher
Wilson then reportedly said that his dad had a gun. At that time, Christopher Wilson pulled out a
knife and attempted to cut off Charles Wilson’s shirt. Dianne Wilson said Christopher Wilson



then laid on top of Charles Wilson and wrapped his arms around Charles Wilson’s neck. Dianne
Wilson then stated the police arrived.

At 0335 hours on 2/7/2019, Officer Peterman, Officer Salazar responded to Raytown
Detention to process Christopher Wilson for perishable evidence. While in Detention, Detention
Technician Hunter Roberts advised Christopher Wilson requested to speak to an attorney during
one of the recent cell checks. Upon contact with Christopher Wilson in Cell #1, I advised him I
was going to be processing him. I photographed and processed Christopher Wilson for perishable
evidence. During processing, Christopher Wilson made multiple spontaneous utterances. While
showing me a puncture wound to his right outer thigh area, he said something to the effect of
“The pointed edges on the sword are sharp. It did a good job because I don’t feel anything.” He
also stated he was holding the sword like a “fighter”.

Name: Det. E. Hopper #1680 Signature: /s/ Det. E. Hopper #1680





